

Nos. 22-324, 22-611

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHELLE O'CONNOR-RATCLIFF, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CHRISTOPHER GARNIER, ET UX.,  
*Respondents.*

KEVIN LINDKE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES R. FREED,  
*Respondent.*

On Writs of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit and the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE NRSC AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS IN NO. 22-324 AND  
RESPONDENTS IN NO. 22-611**

---

---

Ryan G. Dollar  
General Counsel  
Blake D. Murphy  
Deputy General Counsel  
**NRSC**  
425 Second Street, NE  
Washington, DC 20002

Michael E. Toner  
Brandis L. Zehr  
Jeremy J. Broggi\*  
Boyd Garriott  
**WILEY REIN LLP**  
2050 M St NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 719-7000  
JBroggi@wiley.law

*\* Counsel of Record*

June 30, 2023

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The First Amendment Safeguards The Right Of All Candidates To Freely Advocate Their Election. ....	4
II. Nearly All Candidates Use Social Media To Advocate Their Election. ....	8
A. Social Media Is An Essential Campaign Tool.....	8
B. Incumbents Discuss Their Jobs On Social Media To Persuade Voters To Reelect Them. ....	11
C. At The Federal Level, Incumbents Typically Maintain Separate Social Media Accounts.....	13
D. Candidates Moderate Social Media Communications To Shape Their Electoral Message.....	15
III. The Test For State Action On Social Media Platforms Must Be Clear To Avoid Chilling Candidate Expression. ....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. __ (2023).....	5, 6
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	15
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	5, 11, 20
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	17
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	1, 4, 5, 9, 11, 19, 20
<i>Campbell v. Reisch</i> , 986 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2021).....	11, 12, 19
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	17
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	1, 5, 8, 19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	5, 6, 17
<i>Johnson v. Commission on Presidential Debates</i> , 869 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia University v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	17
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	5
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	8
<i>Perot v. FEC</i> , 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	6, 19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Sistrunk v. City of Strongsville</i> , 99 F.3d 194 (6th Cir. 1996).....	6, 7
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	5, 19
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1206 (2023).....	9
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	17, 20
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
2 U.S.C. § 503(d).....	13
31 U.S.C. § 1301.....	13
31 U.S.C. § 1341.....	13
31 U.S.C. § 1342.....	13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Michael Barone, <i>Our Country: The Shaping of America from Roosevelt to Reagan</i> (1990) .....	9
Allen Guelzo, <i>Lincoln and Douglas: The Debates that Defined America</i> (2008).....	8

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Katie Harbath and Collier Fernekes, <i>A Brief History of Tech and Elections: A 26-Year Journey</i> (Sept. 28, 2022) .....	9
Pew Research Center, <i>Charting Congress on Social Media in the 2016 and 2020 Elections</i> (Sept. 30, 2021) .....	10
U.S. Senate, Comm. On Rules and Admin., Senate Manual, S. Doc. 117-1 (2022) (Standing Order of the Senate 71, Television and Radio Broadcast of Senate Proceedings) .....	14
U.S. Senate, Comm. on Rules and Admin., Standing Rules of the Senate, S. Doc. No. 113-18 (2013) .....	13
U.S. Senate, <i>Internet Services and Technology Resources Usage Rules</i> (Nov. 9, 2015) .....	14
Emily A. Vogels, Pew Research Center, <i>The State of Online Harassment</i> (Jan. 13, 2021).....	15
